Office of the First Appellate Authority Livestock Health Division, Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi Dated 28.11.2024

IN THE MATTER OF: ID No. DOAHD/A/P/24/00011

Dr. Shingini Sharma

Appellant

CPIP, LH Division, DAHD -

Respondent

Date of Hearing

28.11.2024

In Attendance:

1. Dr. Shingini Sharma, Appellant

2. Shri GinkhanMang, Deputy Secretary (LH), DADH& CPIO, Respondent

Proceedings:

- 1. All present heard.
- 2. The Applicant had filed an RTI application on 23.08.2024 to know "APAR for year 2021-22 which had been recorded on SPARROW Portal is only maintained in APAR and Vigilance Section of this Department. It is informed that representation of Dr. Shingini Sharma for APAR period 2021-22 is under process with competent authority. Other part of APARs was maintained in physically in concerned Admn. Section (LH Division). Therefore, the RTI application is forwarded to other CPIO (Shri B. Ginkhan Mang) u/s 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005:
 - 1. Provide the certified copies of the action taken comprising notesheets or office orders pertaining to the details of an explanation requested or the warning issued by the Department of Animal Husbandry, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi (DAHD) to be Reporting Officer Dr. Prayeen Malik, Director, CCS National Institute of Animal Health (CCSNIAH) for not writing and forwarding the APARs of Dr. Shingini Sharma (self), Joint Director, CCSNIAH for the year 2018-19 and 2020-21 to the Reviewing Officer.
 - 2. Provide the certified copies of the action taken comprising notesheets or office orders pertaining to the details an explanation requested or the warning issued by DAHD to the Reporting Officer Dr. Praveen Malik, Director and Reviewing Officer Sh. Upmanyu Basu, for not writing the APAR of Dr. Shingini Sharma (self), Joint Director within the time limit prescribed as per DoPT OM No. 21011/02/2009-Estt.(A) Dated: 16th February, 2009 for the year 2019-20.
 - 3. Provide the certified copies of the action taken comprising note sheets or office orders sent by the DAHD to the Reporting Officer Dr. Praveen Malik, Director/ Incharge, CCSNIAH, regarding the non-receipt of the APAR of Dr. Shingini(self), Joint Director, CCSNIAH for the year 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2020-21."

3. The CPIO of the LH Division had provided following information:

No such information is available with the undersigned CPIO, hence the information sought by the applicant could be provided to the applicant.

- The Appellant, not satisfied with the reply of the CPIO, had filed an appeal No. DOAHD/A/E/24/ dated 27.10.2024.
- 5. The hearing was first scheduled on 18.11.2024. Upon request by the Appellant, the hearing was postponed to 27.11.2024, and later scheduled at 10 AM on 28.11.2024 on request of the CPIO, LH Division.
- 6. The Appellant explained her side that she had not received the information that she had sought and thus, is not satisfied the reply of the CPIO.
- 7. The respondent (CPIO of the Division) stated that he has verified from the information available in his custody and had noted that the information as requested by appellant was not available and thus the reply.
- 8. To this, the appellant submitted that as an aggrieved govt. servant, she deserves to have the information sought by her which could be available with the Department and requested the Authority to facilitate the same.
- 9. The respondent was directed to verify the availability of the information sought by appellant u/s 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 in the Division/Institute/Department where the appellant is posted and to make all efforts to provide the information sought by 25th December, 2024, to which the Respondent Officer (CPIO of the Department) agreed.
- 10. The appellant given the liberty to approach the undersigned authority, if not satisfied by the information provided by respondent.

(Sidramappa M. Chalkapure)
Director & First Appellate Authority

Copy to;

- 1. Dr. Shingini Sharma, Room No. 222, Laboratory Block, CCSNIAH, Baghpat, U.P.-250609
- 2. DS & CPIO, Livestock Health Division DAHD, Chanderlok Building, New Delhi
- 3. Director (RTI), DAHD New Delhi for information
- 4. Director (IT), DAHD with request to upload the order on the Department website